

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

MARKET AMERICA, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	C.A. No. 09-494 (GMS)
)	
GOOGLE, INC. and)	
LTECH CONSULTING, LLC,)	JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
)	
Defendants.)	

**COMBINED ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIF MARKET AMERICA, INC.
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT GOOGLE, INC. AND
DEFENDANT LTECH CONSULTING, LLC'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

MORRIS JAMES LLP

Richard K. Herrmann (#405)
Matthew F. Lintner (#4371)
Jody C. Barillare (#5107)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 888-6800
rherrmann@morrisjames.com
mlintner@morrisjames.com
jbarillare@morrisjames.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
MARKET AMERICA, INC.

Dated: September 30, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COMPLAINT AND THE AMENDED COMPLAINT PLEAD FRAUD WITH SUFFICIENT PARTICULARITY	10
A. Market America Has Alleged Facts Sufficient to Allow the Court to Draw an Inference that the Defendants are Liable for the Misconduct Alleged	10
B. Defendants’ Statements about the Capabilities of the GSAs were Contemporaneous Statements about the Abilities of the Technology, not Unfulfilled Promises of Future Performance.....	14
C. Market America Has Identified the Time, Place and Substance of the Misstatements with Sufficient Particularity.....	17
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ASSERTS A VALID CLAIM FOR RESCISSION BASED UPON FAILURE OF CONSIDERATION	19
III. THE COMPLAINT AND THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ASSERT A VALID CLAIM FOR UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES UNDER NORTH CAROLINA LAW	21
A. Delaware Conflict of Law Principles Will Determine Whether Delaware or North Carolina Law Applies to the Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Claim	21
B. Market America Has Stated a Claim under the North Carolina Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Act.....	22
C. North Carolina Has the Most Significant Relationship to the Wrongful Actions Alleged.	23
D. Delaware Law Does Not Govern the Entirety of the Parties’ Relationship	25
E. North Carolina Has a Materially Greater Interest Than Delaware in the Determination of Market America’s Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Claim	27
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Abry Partners v. L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	27, 32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>ATI Centers, Inc. v. ATI Resources, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 562243 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 1999)	18, 19
<i>Bavarian Nordic A/S v. Acambis Inc.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D. Del. 2007).....	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Berdel Inc. v. Berman Real Estate Mgmt, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 793088 (Del. Ch. Dec. 15, 1997).....	15
<i>Bhatti v. Buckland</i> , 400 S.E.2d 440 (N.C. 1991).....	33
<i>Brown v. SAP Am., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 803888 (D. Del. Sept. 13, 1999).....	23
<i>Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp. v. Advanta Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2234608 (D. Del. 2005)	23, 24
<i>Christenson v. Friendly Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 169 S.E.2d 542 (N.C. App. 1969).....	20
<i>Compton v. Kirby</i> , 577 S.E.2d 905 (N.C. App. 2005).....	23
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D.N.J. 2008)	13
<i>Financial Software Sys., Inc. v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> , 1999 WL 1241088 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 16, 1999).....	29, 30
<i>Forbes v. Eagleson</i> , 228 F.3d 471 (3d Cir. 2000).....	17

<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 2009 WL 2501662 (3d Cir. Aug. 18, 2009).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Gloucester Holding Corp. v. U.S. Tape and Sticky Products, LLC</i> , 832 A.2d 116 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	22, 26, 27
<i>Jones v. Harrelson & Smith Contractors, LLC</i> , 670 S.E.2d 242 (N.C. 2008).....	22, 23, 29, 33
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	22
<i>Lum v. Bank of America</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Priceline.com Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3175318 (Del. Super. Oct. 31, 2006).....	25, 31, 32
<i>Millett v. Truelink, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2583100 (D. Del. Sep. 7, 2006).....	24, 25, 31, 32
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	28
<i>Oliver B. Cannon & Son, Inc. v. Dorr-Oliver, Inc.</i> , 394 A.2d 1160 (Del. Super. 1978).....	22
<i>Olivetti Corp. v. Ames Bus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 344 S.E.2d 82 (N.C. App. 1986).....	29
<i>Organ v. Byron</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D. Del. 2006).....	28
<i>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Playtex Family Products, Inc. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 564 A.2d 681 (Del. 1989).....	28
<i>Reybold Venture Group XI-A, LLC v. Atlantic Meridian Crossing, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 143107 (Del. Super. Jan. 20, 2009).....	20
<i>In re Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....	13, 14

<i>Rolo v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</i> , 155 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Shane v. Fauver</i> , 213 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2000).....	1
<i>Sheehan v. Hepburn</i> , 138 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 1958).....	20
<i>Spartan Leasing Inc. v. Pollard</i> , 400 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. App. 1991).....	15-16
<i>Spears Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. William Blair & Co., LLC</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 278 (D. Del. 2009).....	11
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Makris</i> , 2003 WL 924615 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 4, 2003).....	17
<i>Stone Street Servs., Inc. v. Daniels</i> , 2000 WL 19009373 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 29, 2000).....	30
<i>Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Versata Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1904369 (D. Del. Jul. 1, 2009)	10, 11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (Del. Super. 1991).....	22
<i>United Engineers & Constructors, Inc. v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 1993 WL 50309 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 1993)	19
<i>United Roasters, Inc. v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 1041 (E.D.N.C. 1979).....	29
<i>Univ. of North Carolina v. Shoemate</i> , 437 S.E.2d 892 (N.C. App. 1994).....	19-20
<i>Walker v. Fleetwood Homes of NC, Inc.</i> , 653 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. 2007).....	23
<i>White Sewing Mach. Co. v. Bullock</i> , 76 S.E. 634 (N.C. 1912).....	15
<i>Winner Acceptance Corp. v. Return on Capital Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 5352063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 23, 2008).....	12, 15

STATUTES

6 Del. Code § 2708(a).....25, 29

Delaware Consumer Fraud Act,
6 Del. Code § 2511 et seq30, 31

Delaware Deceptive Trade Practices Act
6 Del. Code § 2531 et seq.30

North Carolina Unfair and Deceptive Trade Practices Act,
N.C.G.S. § 753, 22, 23, 29, 33

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....1, 2, 10, 11, 13, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)1, 2, 13, 17, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....10, 11, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)1

OTHER

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971)22, 25

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 148 (1971)23, 24, 25

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187 (1971)28, 29

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 188 (1971)28

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 201 (1971) 27-28

Restatement (Second) on Contracts, § 159(c) (1981).....15
